

BARRICK (NIUGINI) LIMITED

(Manager of the Porgera Joint Venture)

PO Box 484

PO Box 851

Mount Hagen 281, WHP

Papua New Guinea

Papua New Guinea

Port Moresby 121, NCD

Fax: (675) 547 8132 (675) 545 1288 (Mt Hagen) Tel:

(675) 547 8201

(657) 547 8200 (Porgera)

Fax: (675) 545 1514

Tel· (675) 322 4800

Fax: (675) 322 4824 Telex: 23369

Tel:

Date: 13 March 2019

To Whom It May Concern

Dear Sir/Madam,

RE: KRAMER AUSENCO (PNG) Ltd

This letter serves as a reference for Kramer Ausenco (PNG) Limited who have been providing professional consultancy services to Barrick Niugini Limited-Manager of Porgera Joint Venture (PJV).

Kramer Ausenco can deliver a full-lifecycle engineering design, project management, and asset support solutions to the mining sector in Papua New Guinea, and have provided these mining service offerings to Barrick for a variety of projects for the Porgera gold mine.

Kramer Ausenco has been responsible for the design and documentation of building facilities in the Pacific since 1978 for a range of market sectors, including retail, banking, leisure and hospitality, recreation, residential and industrial. In most cases construction supervision and contract administration services have also been provided with their general infrastructure services.

Kramer Ausenco's services on Barrick's PJV projects has been professional, the team has an excellent working relationship with Barrick Niugini Ltd, and I am completely satisfied with their performance which is a testament of their 40 years outstanding track record of delivering world class projects in PNG and the South West Pacific.

Kramer Ausenco which was founded by engineer Frank Kramer in PNG, is the largest engineering, project management and architectural consulting firm in the region. I've known Frank for many years and served with him on the Kumul Petroleum Holdings Ltd board when he was chairman. I value his knowledge and experience, and his professionalism which is also demonstrated by the people in his company. I highly recommend Kramer Ausenco (PNG) Ltd to any institution, company, government agency or individual who may want to engage their services.

Yours faithfully,

Executive Director (PNG)